## No.F.2(717)-DHE/GTCA/24 (P - 1) 2376 26 GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1st Floor, Shiksha Bhawan, Office Lane, Agartala-799001

Dated, Agartala, the 06th September, 2024

## NO TI C E

In pursuance of the report of the Scrutiny Committee, formed by the Directorate of Higher Education, Government of Tripura on 17/09/2024, in regard to the validity of the affiliation issued by the competent regulating authority for the course corresponding and University/Board/Council on the basis of the submitted documents, it is found that J.C. Bose Institute of Education and Research, West Bengal is affiliated by National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) and Baba Saheb Ambedkar Education University (Erstwhile The West Bengal University of Teachers' Training, Education Planning and Administration) (B.S.A.E.U) for B. Ed. Course.

I) This Notice remains valid for the year 2024 only.

II) University/college/institute shall not charge any capitation fee/accept donation and shall disclose total fee structure to the students as per fee regulated by the State Government of respective State where the college is situated and shall not charge any fee after admission.

III) Facilities published through booklets/brochures/pamphlet/website should not be deviated from the actual/original terms for each institution located in a particular spot.

IV) Student's original documents should not be mortgaged and semester certificates should not be retained for any unforeseen/vested reason.

V) Giving permission to organize career counseling/Edu-fair doesn't mean that Department of Higher Education is either empanelling the university/ college/institute or promoting them in any manner.

Signed by Animesh Debbarma Date: 06-09-2024 18:40:15

(**A. Debbarma)** Director Directorate of Higher Education, Government of Tripura

## Copy for information to:-

 The District Magistrate & Collectors, West Tripura District / Sepahijala District / Gomati District / South Tripura District / Dhalai District / Unakoti District / North Tripura District / Khowai District, with a request for necessary action.

- The Superintendent of Police, West Tripura District / Sepahijala District / Gomati District / South Tripura District / Dhalai District / Unakoti District / North Tripura District / Khowai District, with a request for necessary action.
- 3. The Municipal Commissioner, AMC, Agartala, Tripura (W).
- 4. The Director, Medical Education, Govt. of Tripura.
- 5. The Director, Minorities Welfare, Govt. of Tripura.
- 6. The Director, ST Welfare, Govt. of Tripura.
- 7. The Director, SC Welfare, Govt. of Tripura.
- 8. The Director, OBC Welfare, Govt. of Tripura.

## Copy also to:-

- 1. The PS to the Secretary, Higher Education, Govt. of Tripura.
- 2. The PS to the Principal Secretary, GA(AR) Department, Govt. of Tripura.
- 3. The Branch Officer (I.T), Directorate of Higher Education, with a request to upload the same into the website of the Directorate under the caption "List-4 of verified Institute and respective courses permitted to organize Educational Events within Tripura" (in BOLD).
  - 4. The Secretary, J.C. Bose Institute of Education and Research, Tildanga More, Bud Bud, Burdwan (E), West Bengal-713403 [Email: dlf.durgapur@gmail.com]

(A. Debbarma)

Director of Higher Education, Government of Tripura